

SC 422-2021
STATE Vs. RAVINDER@KALU@BHOLU
FIR No. 416 /2021
(RAJ PARK)

16.09.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ravinder and Kusum absent.
Sh. Sunil Mehta, ld. Counsel on behalf of accused
Kusum.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Kusum. Same is heard and allowed for today only.

Nonailable warrants issued against accused Ravinder received back unexecuted. Notice to surety also received back unserved. It appears that accused Ravinder is deliberately evading the process. Therefore, issue fresh proclamation under Section 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Ravinder for the next date of hearing. Process server, who executed the process, shall remain present alongwith report on the next date of hearing.

Fresh notice be issued to surety of accused Ravinder for the next date of hearing.

List on 04.11.2023.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/16.09.2023