

SC422/2021
STATE Vs. RAVINDER@KALU@BHOLU
FIR No. 416 /2021
PS (RAJ PARK)

04.11.2023

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kusum is absent.

Sh. Sunil Mehta, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Kusum.

Accused Ravinder @ Kalu @ Bholu in person with
Ld. Counsel Sh. Parvesh Dahiya.

Exemption application on behalf of accused Kusum.

Same is heard and allowed for today only.

An application for cancellation of NBW's and
dropping of proceedings u/s 82 Cr.P.C has been moved on behalf
of the accused Ravinder @ Kalu @ Bholu.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the accused
Ravinder @ Kalu @ Bholu that accused could not appear before
the court on the last dates of hearing as he was admitted in Drug
Addiction Centre.

Report perused.

Even today, accused is produced from Drug
Addiction Centre by his brother. In view of the same, NBW's
issued against the accused stands cancelled and proceedings u/s
82 Cr.P.C against accused Ravinder @ Kalu @ Bholu dropped.
He is warned to remain careful in future.

List for appearance of accused and for arguments on charge on 16.12.2023.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/04.11.2023**